
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 10 January 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.   

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 6 December 2022.  
3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
  
5   Consideration of Consultation Responses Received on Chichester District 

Council's Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2023-2028 (Pages 11 - 38) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 

following recommendations to Full Council:  
 

1. To approve the proposed responses to the representations received 
and subsequent modifications to the Draft Infrastructure Business 
Plan 2023-2028 as set out in Appendix 1; and 

2. To approve the amended IBP including the CIL Spending Plan 
attached as Appendix 2.  

6   Draft Treasury Management and Investment Strategy (Pages 39 - 93) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 

following recommendation to Full Council:  

Public Document Pack



 
That the Cabinet considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy, and 
relevant Indicators for 2023/24; and recommends them to Council for 
approval. 

 
7   Pallant House Gallery Funding Update (Pages 95 - 98) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 

recommendation to Council: 
 
Cabinet recommends to Council, that following the withdrawal of Art Council 
England National Portfolio Funding, the Council continues to support Pallant 
House Gallery under the current funding arrangements for 2023/24.  

8   The Procurement and Allocation of Temporary Accommodation for 
Homeless Applicants Policy (Pages 99 - 110) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 
following recommendation to Council: 
 
The adoption of the Procurement and Allocation of Temporary 
Accommodation for the Homeless under Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 
and Related Legislation Policy.    

9   UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund (Pages 111 - 
127) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 
following resolutions and recommendations to Full Council:  
 

1. That Cabinet recommends to Council that Chichester District Council 
accepts the allocation of Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF), once 
advised, which is anticipated to be in the region of £718,000.   

2. That Cabinet approves that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
and the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) (once confirmed by the 
Secretary of State) is allocated through a grants award process. 

3. That Cabinet approves the UKSPF and REPF grants policy as set out 
in appendix one. 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

None. 
 

OTHER DECISIONS 
 

None.  
10   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public 

inspection 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting  
11   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of agenda items 11, 12 and 13 

whether the public including the press should be excluded from the meeting on the 
following ground of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 



particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and because, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for 
members of the Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)]  

12   CCTV transmission contract renewal (Pages 129 - 131) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

recommendation and resolution as set out in sections 2.1 and 2.2 of the report.  
13   Lease renewal for Arun and Chichester Citizens Advice (Pages 133 - 136) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the exempt report and make the 

recommendations as stated in section 2.1 and 2.2 of the report.  
14   Future Services Framework  
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 

recommendations and resolutions as set out in sections 3.1 to 3.8 of the report. 
 

NOTES 
(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 

business wherever it is likely that there would be discl
[...]
for the service or function to which the decision relates or  

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


• be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an 
area comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or 

• incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than 
£100,000 

 
NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET 

 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area. 
 
The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent Mr R Briscoe 
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr K Carter (Divisional Manager, CCS), 
Mr A Forward (ICT Manager), Mr K Gillett (Valuation and 
Estates Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth 
and Place), Mr A Howard (Open Spaces and Street 
Scene Manager), Mr P Jobson (Taxation Manager), 
Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), Western 
(Housing Delivery Manager), Mrs V McKay (Divisional 
Manager for Growth), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), 
Ms K Standing (Divisional Manager, Revenues, Benefits 
and Customer Services) and Mr J Ward (Director of 
Corporate Services) 

   
38    Chair's Announcements  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Briscoe. 
  

39    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record.  
  

40    Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr Dignum declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 12 as a member 
of the Chichester City Council.  
  

41    Public Question Time  
 
The following public question had been submitted by Andy Sargent and was 
read out by Democratic Services: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Residents west of Chichester City are disgusted with pollution of Chichester 
Harbour, and on Saturday 26 November stood by the side of the road to show their 
concerns. 
 
Also, road tankers taking household sewage from houses in Minerva Heights 
because no waste water connections are available is not acceptable. I understand 
some Minerva Heights new home owners only discover these arrangements after 
moving into their new homes. 
 
On what date will Chichester District Council stop approving house building planning 
applications when it is known there are very few remaining connections possible to 
the waste water treatment plants? 
 
Cllr Taylor provided the following response:  
 
Thank you for your question.  
 
The first thing to say is that the District Council is aware of and shares residents’ 
concerns about the impact of pollution of Chichester Harbour. The Council has, as a 
consequence, set out its conce
[...]
confirmation that the sweeper had been accounted for in the 
Asset Replacement Programme for six years time. Mr Carter confirmed that was the 
case.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council the allocation of £205,000 from reserves 
to purchase a new electric powered compact sweeper for use within the city 
centre and surrounding streets. 
  

43    A27 & High Speed Road Cleaning  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item.  
 
Mr Howard explained that he had received a number of questions from members. 
He confirmed that there are over 4000 roads in the district which can qualify for 
cleaning. The roads range from small cul-de-sacs to the A27. The clean of the A27 

Page 3



is scheduled every January in order to maximise the collection. Last year 450 bags 
of rubbish were recovered along with 10 van loads of vehicle parts. Roads such as 
Bury Hill and Harting Hill are monitored with cleaning scheduled as required. He 
clarified that the district council has responsibility for road cleaning with West 
Sussex County Council (WSCC) responsible for road maintenance and associated 
safety. Highways England have the road maintenance and associated safety 
responsibility for the A27.  
 
Cllr Dignum requested clarification of whether items that fall off of trucks onto the 
A27 fall under the council’s cleaning responsibility. Mr Howard confirmed that was 
the case.  
 
Cllr Sutton asked whether the council was able to recover costs from those 
responsible. Mr Howard explained that WSCC often intervene where it is a highways 
issue.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the appointment of the preferred contractor to 
provide traffic management and cleaning services for the A27 and  
selective high speed roads in the district. 

2. That the contract be offered for an initial period of three years, with the 
option to extend annually up to a maximum
[...]
 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet duly considered the Treasury activity summarised in the 
report and its appendices. 
  

47    Freeland Close Parking Order  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Plant asked whether there remained a facility to put the spaces back into regular 
use if needed. Mrs Murphy explained that the use of the bays would be monitored 
with the anticipation that they would be used by staff and visitors as well as 
residents.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet approves an amendment to the Parking Order to enable 
the enforcement of parking areas around Freeland Close. 

2. That the Director of Growth and Place be authorised to give appropriate 
notice of any revised charges or changes as set out within this report 
pursuant to the Off-street Parking Places (Consolidation)Order 2020, as 
varied and the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

  
48    Parking Strategy  

 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Mrs Murphy added that the Action Plan would form part of the Parking Services 
Work Programme for the next four years. She confirmed that the Strategy had been 
through the Chichester District Parking Forum and Economic Development Panel for 
comment, with the comments highlighted in the report papers.  
 

Page 6



Cllr Wilding requested clarification of whether the release of East Pallant car park 
spaces linked to a change of use for East Pallant House.  Cllr Dignum explained that 
the Strategy allows for a change if there were to be one.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet approves the Chichester District Parking Strategy 2023 – 2027 
and Action Plan as set out in Appendix 1. 
  

49    To establish a Task Force for Chichester City  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Lintill explained that she was pleased to see the City Council would be leading 
the walkaround and noted that the number 
[...]

52    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed the Part II resolution in relation to agenda item 10. This was 
seconded by Cllr Taylor. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
That in respect of agenda items 16 and 17 that the public including the press 
should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) and because in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  
  

53    Proposed new lease for Sea Cadets, Chichester  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Lintill invited Cllr Oakley to speak who had requested to do so in advance of the 
meeting. Mr Gillett responded to Cllr Oakley. Cllr Oakley was permitted a reply.   
 
Cllr Oakley referred to correspondence which Mrs McKay clarified had not been 
seen by any of the council’s estates team. She also clarified the principle that leases 
are granted for a fixed amount of time which cannot then be altered part way 
through the term.  Leases may be forfeited in the case of a serious breach of 
covenant but that is subject to a legal process.  
 
Cllr Sutton added that if members were not in receipt of full information then there 
was an option to defer. Mrs McKay explained that members should consider the 
evidence before them and the letter described by Cllr Oakley was a letter of support 
rather than evidence of facts. 
 

Page 8



Cllr Taylor spoke in favour of the recommendation.  
 
Cllr Wilding confirmed he would not be able to consider what had not been received.  
 
Cllr Plant requested clarification regarding realistic lease timescales. Mr Gillett 
confirmed the option available should be adequate.  
 
Cllr Lintill gave her support to the recommendation.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the resolution as set out in section 2.1 of the report be agreed. 
  

54    Chichester Contract Service: Refurbishment of four refuse collection vehicles  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the resolution as set out in section 2.1 of the report be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.06 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Chichester District Council 
 
Cabinet                         10 January 2023 

 
Consideration of Consultation Responses Received on Chichester 

District Council’s Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2023-2028 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author  
Karen Dower – Principal Planning Officer (Infrastructure Planning) 
Telephone: 01243 521049    
E-mail: kdower@chichester.gov.uk 

 
Cabinet Member  
Susan Taylor – Cabinet Member for Planning Services 
Telephone: 01243 514034  
E-mail:  sttaylor@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 
2.     Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Cabinet recommends that the Council: 
 

(i) Approves the proposed responses to the representations received and 
subsequent modifications to the Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2023-
2028 as set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

(ii) Approves the amended IBP including the CIL Spending Plan attached as 
Appendix 2. 

 
3. Background 

3.1 This draft Infrastructure Business Plan (IBP) 2023-2028, once approved by Council 
in March 2022 will replace the current IBP 2022-2027. 
 

3.2 The draft IBP was subject to consultation with the City, Town, and Parish Councils; 
West Sussex County Council (WSCC); Neighbouring Planning Authorities including 
the South Downs National Park Authority; and key infrastructure delivery 
commissioners. The consultation ran from 13 September to 25 October 2022.  
 

3.3 The IBP prioritises the strategic infrastructure projects from the Infrastructure 
Del
[...]
nuary 2023 

 
Pallant House Gallery Funding Update 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Sarah Peyman – Divisional Manager Culture & Sport  
Telephone: 01243 534791  E-mail: speyman@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:  
   
Roy Briscoe - Cabinet Member for Community Services & Culture 
Telephone: 07877 070591 E-mail: rbriscoe@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 Cabinet recommends to Council, that following the withdrawal of Art Council 

England National Portfolio Funding, the Council continues to support Pallant 
House Gallery under the current funding arrangements for 2023/24.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 In 2016, a formal review of funding for Pallant House Gallery (PHG) was initiated to 

consider the future of the funding arrangements, under the heading of “Cultural 
Grants”.  Recommendations were presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
November 2016 and were approved by Cabinet in December 2016. 
 

3.2 Annual funding of £130,000 for PHG for the years 2018 to 2022 was committed. The 
funding agreement is conditional upon the reporting to the satisfaction of the Council 
(acting reasonably) on annual activity and the Grantee continuing to receive Arts 
Council England (ACE) funding for the same period.  

 
3.3 On 19 January 2021, Council agreed to a one-year extension to the funding 

agreement until 31 March 2023 in line with an extension of ACE funding.  This 
enabled the gallery to continue to extend their work with the local community and 
targeted groups for the long recovery from the lockdowns as a result of covid-19. 

 
3.4 In July 2022 the Council’s funding was extended by a further year until 31 March 

2024 to allow for completion of a joint social and economic impact assessment 
between CFT, PHG and The Novium Museum.  Following the completion of the 
studies, future funding for the cultural organisations will be reviewed. 

 
3.5 PHG received Arts Council England National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) funding 

from 2019-2
[...]

 

9.2 The community programme currently provides support to 200 adults with a range of 
needs, in addition to delivering through social prescribing.  They also work with 
daycentres, care homes and charities such as Stonepillow and Mind. 

  
9.3 Work also takes place with schools, colleges and further education institutions within 

the Chichester District and offers free entry to all children up to 18, students, carers, 
and jobseekers, and discounts to NHS, emergency services and armed forces. 

  
9.4 In addition, the Gallery is responsible for the care, conservation, storage, display, and 

interpretation of the Hussey Bequest (on permanent loan from CDC) and for the care 
and upkeep of the interiors of the Grade-1 listed Queen Anne townhouse and 
surrounding gardens and terraces, which is owned by the District Council.  

 
9.5 Withdrawal of Council funding would have a negative impact on all these areas of 

work. 
 

 
10. Other Implications 

  
 Yes No 
Crime and Disorder   X 
Climate Change and Biodiversity   X 
Human Rights and Equality Impact   X 
Safeguarding and Early Help   X 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)   
 

 X 

Health and Wellbeing X  

Page 97



 
Other (please specify)    

 
11. Appendices 

 
11.1 None 

 
12. Background Papers 

 
12.1 None 

Page 98



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET         10 January 2023 

 
The Procurement and Allocation of Temporary Accommodation for 

Homeless Applicants Policy 
 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Kerry Standing, Divisional Manager, Housing, Revenues and Benefits  
Tel: 01243 521092  E-mail: kstanding@chichester.gov.uk 
  
Cabinet Member:    
Alan Sutton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Communications, Licensing and Events  
Tel: 01798 342452         E-mail: asutton@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet: -   
 
2.1 Recommends to Council the adoption of the Procurement and Allocation of 

Temporary Accommodation for the Homeless under Part VII of the Housing Act 
1
[...]
alarms on each floor of the property 
✓ Landlords are also required to ensure that furniture and furnishings supplied must comply 

with The Furniture and Furnishings (Fire) (Safety) Regulations 1988 (as amended) 
✓ Public liability insurance 
✓ Houses in multiple occupation (HMO) licence (if required)  
 
Physical Standard 
 
✓ Access to individual bathroom/toilet facilities 
✓ Sufficient bedroom spaces available to meet the needs of the homeless household 
✓ Accommodation is reasonably secure with individual locks, although it is appreciated that the 

provider of the accommodation will require access for various purposes such as cleaning and 
carrying out inspections 

✓ Free from Category 1 hazards under the Housing Health and Safety Rating System 
 

Page 110

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1988/1324/contents/made


Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET             10 January 2023 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager - Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701  E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Eileen Lintill – Leader of the Council 
Tel: 01798 342948     Email: elintill@chichester.gov.uk 

 Recommendations  

2.1 Cabinet recommends to Council to accept the allocation of the Rural 
England Prosperity Fund (REPF), (when confirmed by the Secretary of 
State) which is indicated to be in the region of £718,000.   

2.2 Cabinet recommends to Council that the REPF (when confirmed by the 
Secretary of State) is allocated through a grants award process. 

2.3 Cabinet approves the UKSPF and REPF grants policy as set out in 
appendix one.  

2. Background 

UK shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 

3.1 Full Council received a report in May 2022 setting out the background to the 
UKSPF where it was advised that this council had been provisionally allocated 
£1million of funding over three years, broken down as 22/23 £105,750, 23/24 
£211,500 and 24/25 £682,750.  It was a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 10 January 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for 
Democratic Services), Mr A Buckley (Corporate 
Improvement and Facilities Manager), Ms P Bushby 
(Divisional Manager for Communities), Mrs K Dower 
(Principal Planning Officer (Infrastructure Planning)), 
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place), 
Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), 
Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Ms K Standing 
(Divisional Manager, Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

   
55    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed everyone and wished them a happy new year. 
  
She explained that there would be one late item ‘Grant for Air Quality Analyser’. 
  
There were no apologies for absence. 
   

56    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
  



57    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
   

58    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
   

59    Consideration of Consultation Responses Received on Chichester District 
Council's Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2023-2028  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. She added that IBP/365 would be deleted from 
Appendix 1. Mrs Dower confirmed this would happen prior to circulation to 
respondees.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council to: 
 

1. To approve the proposed responses to the representations received 
and subsequent modifications to the Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 
2023-2028 as set out in Appendix 1; and  

2. To approve the amended IBP including the CIL Spending Plan attached 
as Appendix 2. 

  
60    Draft Treasury Management and Investment Strategy  

 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Plant requested clarification on the use of derivatives in relation to page 82 of 
the agenda pack. Mrs Belenger clarified that the use of derivatives was not the 
preferred approach, although if such an investment was considered, all necessary 
due diligence would be undertaken, including external technical advice to fully 
understand the risks. The reference referred to on page 82 including the use of 
derivatives was in relation to  the potential fair value changes or price risk which 
needs to be considered. Mr Ward highlighted that page 66 of the agenda set out the 
policy for the use of derivatives in the Council’s strategy. Mr Ward clarified  that the 
service investment loans referred to related to season ticket and car loans for staff 
and deposit loans in the housing service.  
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work. 
 
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed: 
 
 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That the Cabinet considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy, and 
relevant indicators for 2023/24 and recommends them to Council for approval. 
  

61    Pallant House Gallery Funding Update  
 
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Taylor gave her support to the recommendation noting the review the Gallery 
will undergo this year. Cllr Wilding and Cllr Dignum emphasised the need for 
financial analysis during the review. Cllr Lintill agreed with the comments made and 
noted that the council would also be considering its future finances.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that following the withdrawal of Art 
Council England National Portfolio Funding the Council continues to support 
Pallant House Gallery under current funding arrangements for 2023/24. 
  

62    The Procurement and Allocation of Temporary Accommodation for Homeless 
Applicants Policy  
 
Cllr Sutton introduced the item. He explained there was an additional 
recommendation to add to the report: 
 
That Cabinet delegates approval for any minor changes to policy where 
deemed appropriate to the Divisional Manager for Revenues, Benefits, 
Housing and Communities and the Cabinet Member for Housing 
Communications, Licensing and Events.  
 
Ms Standing added that a further review would be undertaken in 2023. She outlined 
that in 2022/23 46 clients were placed outside of Chichester District noting the 
locations were in Arun, Worthing and Southsea.  
 
Cllr Plant requested clarification of the difference between interim duty and main 
duty referenced at section 4.18 of the report on page 109 of the agenda pack. Ms 
Standing agreed to circulate a response after the meeting.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation and resolution were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council the adoption of the Procurement and 
Allocation of Temporary Accommodation for the Homeless under Part VII of 
the Housing Act 1996 and Related Legislation Policy.  
 



RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet delegates approval for any minor changes to the policy where 
deemed appropriate to the Divisional Manager for Housing, Revenues, 
Benefits, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
Communications, Licensing and Events.  
  

63    UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund  
 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Taylor requested clarification of the total grants fund figure on page 117 of the 
agenda pack. She also asked for further information on the funding of the part time 
administrative role and for confirmation of whether any underspend would have to 
be returned with reference to page 119 of the agenda pack. Mrs Murphy explained 
that page 117 of the agenda pack shows a £487,800 grant fund figure but noted that 
additional projects are directly funded. With regard to the part time administrative 
role up to 6% of the fund is able to be used to support monitoring and administration 
and this figure had been removed from the total grant fund figure shown. With 
regard to underspend that is at this stage required to be returned.  
 
With regard to page 117 of the agenda pack Cllr Lintill asked how the remaining 
£500,000 would be allocated. Mrs Hotchkiss explained that due to the timing of the 
announcement an Urgent Decision had had to be taken on 15 December 2022 
which would be reported to Full Council on 31 January 2023.  
 
Cllr Plant requested clarification of why the grants were only listed to be considered 
annually. Mrs Murphy explained that due to the funding timings assurances were 
needed that anyone receiving a grant is in a position to act on receipt of a grant and 
that this would be kept under review.  
 
Cllr Lintill asked if organisations apply for a grant whether they would also be able to 
request funding from the council’s Grants and Concessions Panel. Mrs Murphy 
explained that the council would require organisations to match fund any monies 
awarded. The Grants and Concessions Panel would also receive a monitoring report 
on all grants awarded to organisations from the CDC.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation and resolutions were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that Chichester District Council accepts 
the allocation of Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF), once advised, which 
is anticipated to be in the region of £718,000. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet approves that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
and the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) (once confirmed by the 
Secretary of State) is allocated through a grants awards process.  



2. That Cabinet approves the UKSPF and REPF grants policy as set out in 
appendix one. 

  
64    Late Items  

 
Late Item – Grants for Air Quality Analyser  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet approve the receipt of expenditure of DEFRA grant awarded for 
air quality monitoring (£26,400) as described in paragraph 3.2 of the report.  
  

65    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed the Part II resolution in relation to agenda items 12, 13 and 14. 
This was seconded by Cllr Taylor. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
That in respect of agenda items 12, 13 and 14 that the public including the 
press should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) and because in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.    
 
Members took a 10 minute break.  
  

66    CCTV transmission contract renewal  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Mrs Bushby confirmed the position of Sussex Police. 
 
Comments and questions were raised by Cllr’s Dignum, Wilding and Sutton. Mrs 
Bushby, Mrs Rudziak Mr Mildred and Mrs Shepherd were present to respond.  
 
Cllr Purnell was permitted a question which was answered by Mrs Bushby. 
 
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that the recommendation as set out in 
section 2.1 of the report be approved. 



  
67    Lease renewal for Arun and Chichester Citizens Advice  

 
Cllr Sutton introduced the item. 
 
Comments and questions were raised by Cllr’s Taylor, Plant and Dignum. Mrs 
Bushby and Mr Bennett were present to respond.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations as set out in sections 2.1 and 2.2 of the report be 
approved. 
  

68    Future Services Framework  
 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item. She explained that recommendation 3.3 was no 
longer required. The Cabinet agreed to remove the recommendation. She then 
suggested an amendment could be made to recommendation 3.5.  
 
Comments and questions were raised by Cllr’s Lintill and Sutton. Mrs Shepherd 
responded.  
 
Cllr Dignum proposed amended wording of recommendations 3.4 and 3.5 which 
were agreed to take to the vote.  
 
Mr Ward asked members to clarify the amendment to recommendation 3.5 which 
was agreed to take to the vote.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations and resolutions were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that the recommendations as set out in 
sections 3.1, 3.4 (as amended), 3.5 (as amended), 3.6 and 3.8 of the report be 
approved. 
 
Recommendation 3.3 was withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations as set out in sections 3.2 and 3.7 of the report be 
agreed. 
 
Please note the recommendations and resolutions in full were circulated to 
members via email on 12 January 2023 following publication of the Decision List.  
 
 
 



The meeting ended at 11.13 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


